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1H20 results. In 1H20, FNL showed strong business resilience, confirming double-

digit growth of its sales +23.6%YoY, reaching €20.8mn (13.4% lower than our 

expectations) thanks to the combined effects of: i) the STAF Srl business 

integration; ii) improved production capacity and efficiency of machines; and 

iii) expansion of commercial network. Label division, the core business of the 

company, reached €13.5mn (+41.3%YoY but 18.6% lower than our forecast). The 

1H20 EBITDA increased by 12.4%YoY to €2.7mn, while the EBITDA margin reached 

12.7%, 100bps below 1H19, as a consequence of a higher incidence of labor costs 

following the expansion of FNL’s workforce. Net income (ex. minorities) stood at 

€0.75mn (-33% vs 1H19). Finally, net financial position reached €4.7mn (vs 2019 

cash position of €1.6mn). 

M&A execution. On January 28, 2020, FNL closed the acquisition of STAF Srl 

(€4.6mn), an Italian company active in the labeling sector since 1994 and mainly 

serving the packaging industry. FNL also acquired 52% of Socialware Italy Srl (Digital 

Consulting) for €0.150mn (€0.120mn cash) to internalize company communication.  

Expanding commercial network. Between June and July 2020, FNL concluded two 

partnership agreements. In June, it agreed with Epson to produce the first label 

system compatible with any production chain, while in July it settled a distribution 

agreement covering Italy and Europe with TCS, which is active within the AUTO-ID 

sector. 

Warrant exercise. On August 7, 2020, FNL carried out a €1.2mn capital increase 

following the exercise of 2.5mn warrants. After the conversion, BF Capital reduced 

its ownership from 62.82% to 61.62%, while Hydra reduced from 10.78% to 10.39%. 

Revised estimates. We slightly revised revenues downward, which we now expect 

to grow at a 17.5% CAGR2019-21, reaching €43.7mn in 2020 and €47.7mn in 2021. 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin in 2020 have been reduced by ca. 19% and 100bps, 

factoring in the COVID-19 impact. We expect that 2019-20 investments and 

commercial partnerships will boost revenues and marginality starting from 2021. 

Net income (ex. minorities) is expected to achieve €2.2mn in FY20 and €2.8mn in 

FY21 (CAGR19-21 of 20%). 

Fair value. Our valuation - based on both the DCF and multiples method - returns 

an average equity value of €56.1mn or €7.64ps, showing a potential upside of 32.8% 

on the current market price. 

  

€ Million FY17PF FY18PF FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E

Total Revenues n.a. 29.5 34.6 43.7 47.7 50.6 53.5

EBITDA 3.9 4.2 4.7 5.6 6.7 7.5 8.1

margin n.a. 14.2% 13.7% 12.8% 14.0% 14.8% 15.2%

Net Profit n.a. 2.1 2.2 2.4 3.0 3.6 4.0

margin n.a. 7.1% 6.3% 5.4% 6.3% 7.1% 7.4%

EPS 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.39 0.46 0.51
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1H2020 “STAF” AND ALLIANCES 
 

Relative Performance Chart YTD 
Source: Company data, KT&Partners’ 
estimates 
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Main Shareholders

BF Capital Srl 61.63%

Hydra SpA 10.40%

Italcode Srl 2.72%

Mkt Cap (€ mn) 42,226

EV (€ mn) 44,646

Shares out. (mn) 7.3

Free Float 25.0%

Market multiples 2019 2020 2021

EV/EBITDA

FNL 9.8x 8.2x 6.9x

Comps median 5.9x 7.8x 7.4x

FNL vs Median 66% 6% -6%

P/E

FNL 21.4x 18.8x 14.8x

Comps median 17.8x 24.8x 19.3x

FNL vs Median 20% -24% -23%

52 Wk High (€) 7.30

52 Wk Low (€) 5.05

Avg. Daily Trading 90d 3,028

Price Change 1w (%) -             

Price Change 1m (%) 0.88

Price Change YTD (%) -8.7

Market Data:

Stock Data:
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Finlogic S.p.A. - Key Figures 

 
  

Current price  (€) Fair Value (€) Free Float (%)

5.75 7.21                            25.00 

Per Share Data 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Total shares outstanding (mn)  n.m.  n.m.  n.m.                 6.75                 6.96                 7.08                 7.34                 7.34                7.34                7.34 

EPS  n.m.  n.m.  n.m.                 0.25                 0.29                 0.28                 0.31                 0.39                0.46                0.51 

Dividend per share (ord)  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.                 0.15                 0.14                 0.14                 0.18                 0.23                0.28                0.31 

Dividend pay out ratio (%) n.a. n.a. n.a. 60% 50% 51% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Profit and Loss (EUR thousand)

Revenues             13,540             16,083             18,763             22,351             29,546             34,589             43,705             47,730            50,585            53,471 

EBITDA               2,337               2,588               2,939               3,241               4,208               4,735               5,604               6,667              7,474              8,123 

EBIT               1,753               2,002               2,351               2,640               3,049               3,240               3,549               4,479              5,310              5,868 

EBT               1,744               1,988               2,327               2,421               3,006               3,173               3,458               4,389              5,219              5,777 

Taxes                (577)                (649)                (735)                (700)                (916)                (995)             (1,085)             (1,377)            (1,637)            (1,813)

Tax rate 33% 33% 32% 29% 30% 31% 31% 31% 31% 31%

Net Income (including minorities)               1,167               1,340               1,592               1,721               2,090               2,178               2,373               3,012              3,582              3,965 

Net Income attributable to the Group               1,167               1,338               1,580               1,670               2,012               1,969               2,243               2,846              3,385              3,747 

Balance Sheet (EUR thousand)

Total fixed assets               1,689               2,102               2,043               2,265               4,328               7,069             10,364               8,877              7,412              5,857 

Net Working Capital (NWC)               2,281               3,566               4,638               6,133               8,154               8,514             11,655             12,463            13,119            13,654 

Provisions                (534)                (626)                (838)                (890)             (1,304)             (1,510)             (2,043)             (2,612)            (3,200)            (3,806)

Total Net capital employed               3,437               5,042               5,844               7,508             11,178             14,072             19,976             18,728            17,331            15,705 

Net financial position (NFP)             (1,221)                (853)                (536)             (4,316)             (2,741)             (1,569)               1,718             (1,195)            (4,466)            (8,026)

Group Shareholder's Equity               4,645               5,880               6,334             11,727             13,561             15,069             17,555             19,055            20,732            22,448 

Minorities                    13                    15                    47                    98                  359                  571                  702                  867              1,064              1,282 

Total Shareholder's Equity               4,658               5,895               6,380             11,824             13,920             15,640             18,257             19,923            21,797            23,731 

Cash Flow (EUR thousand)

Net operating cash flow  n.a.               1,946               2,184               2,460               3,326               3,748               4,490               5,261              5,808              6,282 

Change in NWC  n.a.             (1,285)             (1,072)             (1,495)             (2,021)                (360)             (1,209)                (809)                (655)                (535)

Capital expenditure  n.a.                (560)                (161)                (380)                (689)             (2,704)             (2,632)                (700)                (700)                (700)

Investments in intangible assets  n.a.                (396)                (346)                (485)             (2,399)                (812)             (3,250)                      -                     -                     - 

Other cash items/Uses of funds  n.a.                    49                  189                    42                  279                    44                  533                  568                 588                 606 

Free cash flow  n.a.                (246)                  794                  143             (1,504)                  (85)             (2,068)               4,321              5,041              5,653 

Enterprise Value (EUR thousand)

Market Cap  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.             32,739             36,575             39,990             42,226             42,226            42,226            42,226 

Minorities                    13                    15                    47                    98                  359                  571                  702                  867              1,064              1,282 

Net financial position             (1,221)                (853)                (536)             (4,316)             (2,741)             (1,569)               1,718             (1,195)            (4,466)            (8,026)

Enterprise value  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.             28,521             34,193             38,992             44,646             41,898            38,824            35,482 

Ratios (%)

EBITDA margin 17.3% 16.1% 15.7% 14.5% 14.2% 13.7% 12.8% 14.0% 14.8% 15.2%

EBIT margin 12.9% 12.4% 12.5% 11.0% 10.3% 9.4% 8.1% 9.4% 10.5% 11.0%

Gearing - Debt/equity -26.3% -14.5% -8.5% -36.8% -20.2% -10.4% 9.8% -6.3% -21.5% -35.8%

Interest cover on EBIT 0.5% 0.7% 1.0% 1.7% 1.4% 2.1% 2.6% 2.0% 1.7% 1.5%

NFP/EBITDA -52.2% -32.9% -18.2% -133.2% -65.1% -33.1% 30.7% -17.9% -59.8% -98.8%

ROCE 51.0% 39.7% 40.2% 35.2% 27.3% 23.0% 17.8% 23.9% 30.6% 37.4%

ROE 25.1% 22.8% 25.0% 14.2% 14.8% 13.1% 12.8% 14.9% 16.3% 16.7%

EV/Sales  n.m.  n.m.  n.m.                 2.07                 1.56                 1.34                 1.06                 0.97                0.91                0.86 

EV/EBITDA  n.m.  n.m.  n.m.               14.26               10.98                 9.76                 8.25                 6.93                6.18                5.69 

P/E  n.m.  n.m.  n.m.               23.95               20.99               21.44               18.83               14.84              12.48              11.27 

Free cash flow yield  n.m.  n.m.  n.m. 0.4% -4.1% -0.2% -4.9% 10.2% 11.9% 13.4%

Growth Rates (%) 

 Sales  n.a. 18.8% 16.7% 19.1% 32.2% 17.1% 26.4% 9.2% 6.0% 5.7%

 EBITDA n.a. 10.7% 13.5% 10.3% 29.8% 9.2% 12.5% 18.4% 19.0% 12.1%

 EBIT n.a. 14.2% 17.4% 4.9% 23.7% 6.3% 9.5% 26.2% 18.5% 10.5%

 Net Income n.a. 14.7% 18.1% 5.7% 20.5% -2.1% 13.9% 26.9% 18.9% 10.7%
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1H20 Results Summary  

In 1H20, FNL grew by 23.6%YoY with sales reaching ca. €20.8m (lower than our 

estimates by 13.4%), thus pursuing its ongoing double-digit growth. The 1H20 

performance is the result of the combined effects of: i) the M&A of STAF Srl; 

ii) additional production capacity and investments aimed at improving the 

efficiency of machines; and iii) the expansion of the commercial network. 

The main contribution to sales growth came from the Company's core business, 

the Label segment, which amounted to €13.5mn (+41.3%YoY), accounting for 

ca. 65% of sales. The Technological products segment remained unchanged 

with €6.7mn (-0.1%YoY and 0.6% lower than our estimates), reaching €0.52mn. 

However, technical support grew by 1.4%.  

The 1H20 EBITDA increased by 12.4%YoY to €2.7mn, lower than our estimates 

by 16.7%. The EBITDA margin reached 12.7% and it was 50bps lower respect to 

our estimates (-100bps vs 1H2019). EBITDA has been affected by a higher 

incidence of labor and services costs following FNL investment in the workforce 

and expansion of the commercial network. 

The 1H20 net income decreased by 30% to €0.8mn, lower than our expectations 

by 37%. Excluding minorities, net income was €0.7mn. 

Finally, net financial position reached €4.7mn from a net cash position of 

€1.6mn at the end of 2019, after closing the acquisition of STAF Srl for €4.6mn, 

other structural investments and the accounting effect of IFRS16. 

 

  



                                                                                    Finlogic S.p.A. 
 

 

 
October 12, 2020 ● 4 

 

 

Finlogic 1H20 Results  

Source: Company data and KT&Partners’ elaborations 

 

€ thousand 1H16A 1H17A 1H18A 1H19A 1H20A
YoY  

growth
1H20E A vs E

Labels          6,507          7,153          8,288          9,593        13,555 41.3%        16,652 -18.6%

Technological products          2,236          3,507          5,363          6,706          6,698 -0.1%          6,736 -0.6%

Technical Support             167             140             272             517             524 1.4%             594 -11.8%

Sales        8,911      10,799      13,923      16,816      20,777 23.6%      23,982 -13.4%

Growth % 21.2% 28.9% 20.8% 23.6% 15.4%

Other revenues 369 427 523 520 556 6.9%             961 -42.1%

Changes in stocks of semi-finished and finished goods 58 86 5 101 (32) -131.7% (400) -92.0%

Internally generated fixed assets 45 88 n.m. 0

Total Revenues 9,338 11,312 14,452 17,481 21,388 22.3% 24,542 -12.9%

Growth % 21.1% 27.8% 21.0% 22.3% 14.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,026) (6,427) (8,587) (9,780) (12,684) 29.7% (14,007) -9.4%

Gross Profit 4,312 4,885 5,865 7,701 8,704 13.0% 10,535 -17.4%

Gross Margin 43.2% 40.6% 44.1% 40.7% -3.4% 42.9% -2.2%

Labour Cost (1,425) (1,758) (2,060) (2,712) (3,526) 30.0% (3,989) -11.6%

Services (1,050) (1,184) (1,653) (2,050) (2,638) 28.7% (2,811) -6.2%

Other Operating Costs (263) (168) (70) (533) 165 -131.0% (485) -134.1%

EBITDA 1,575 1,775 2,082 2,407 2,706 12.4% 3,250 -16.7%

EBITDA margin 16.9% 15.7% 14.4% 13.8% 12.7% -1.1% 13.2% -0.6%

Growth % 12.7% 17.3% 15.6% 12.4% 20.1%

D&A (282) (392) (558) (630) (1,227) 94.8% (1,002) 22.5%

EBIT 1,293 1,383 1,524 1,777 1,479 -16.8% 2,248 -34.2%

EBIT margin 13.8% 12.2% 10.5% 10.2% 6.9% -3.3% 9.2% -2.2%

Growth % 7.0% 10.2% 16.6% -16.8% 52.0%

Financial Income and Expenses (6) (24) (24) (23) (93) 304.3% (34) 169.7%

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBT 1,287 1,359 1,500 1,754 1,386 -21.0% 2,214 -37.4%

Taxes (467) (419) (487) (540) (536) -0.7% (863) -37.9%

Net Income 820 941 1,014 1,214 850 -30.0% 1,351 -37.1%

Net margin 8.8% 8.3% 7.0% 6.9% 4.0% -3.0% 5.5% -1.5%

Growth % 14.8% 7.8% 19.7% -30.0% 58.9%

Minorities 16 19 22 91 102 12.1%               78 30.8%

Net Income attributable to the Group 804 921 991 1,124 749 -33.4% 1,273 -41.2%

Group Net margin 8.6% 8.1% 6.9% 6.4% 3.5% -2.9% 5.2% -1.7%

Growth % 14.6% 7.6% 13.4% -33.4% 69.9%
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Estimates Revision  

On January 28, 2020, FNL acquired STAF Srl for €4.6mn, consolidating its 

leadership in the labeling market. While later, between June and July, in order 

to expand its network, it concluded two partnership agreements with Epson to 

develop the first automatic label printing system that can be integrate with 

any production chain and with TCS Auto ID Technology to distribute TCS 

products in Italy and Europe.  

However, with the global economy shrinking due to COVID-19 and a lower 

outlook on industrial production, we revised our 2020-21 total revenue forecast 

- which we now expect to grow slightly slower than our previous projections, 

with a CAGR over the three-year period 2019-21 of 17.5% - thanks to: 

i) the growth of the labeling division after the STAF Srl integration; 

ii) the additional production capacity; 

iii)  the expansion of the commercial network. 

FY20 EBITDA is expected to reduce by ca. 19% to €5.6mn and EBITDA margin 

by 100bps to 12.8%, respectively, as a consequence of the lower level of 

business. We expect that 2019-20 investments and partnerships agreements to 

expand the commercial network will support the Company's revenues starting 

from 2021 and positively impact FNL's profitability. We now expect net income 

(excluding minorities) to reach €2.2mn by 2020 and €2.8mn in 2021. 

The key points of our forecast are as follow:  

• FY20E revenues at €43.7mn, reaching €47.7 mn in FY21E (17.5% CAGR 

FY19A-FY21); 

• FY20E EBITDA at €5.6mn, reaching €6.7mn in FY21E (18.7% CAGR FY19E-

FY21); 

• FY20E Group net income at €2.2mn, reaching €2.8mn in FY21E (20.2% 

CAGR FY19E-FY21). 

Finlogic Estimates Revisions  

Source: Company data, KT&Partners’ elaborations  

€ thousand 2019A 2020E 2020E Change 2021E 2021E Change CAGR

Old New Old New 2019-'21

Total Revenues      34,589       49,968       43,705 -12.5%       54,729       47,730 -12.8% 17.5%

YoY Change (%) 44.5% 26.4% 9.5% 9.2%

EBITDA        4,735         6,936         5,604 -19.2%         8,214         6,667 -18.8% 18.7%

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.7% 13.9% 12.8% 15.0% 14.0%

EBIT        3,240         4,881         3,549 -27.3%         6,027         4,479 -25.7% 17.6%

EBIT Margin (%) 9.4% 9.8% 8.1% 11.0% 9.4%

Group Net Income        1,969         3,106         2,243 -27.8%         3,849         2,846 -26.1% 20.2%

YoY Change (%) 57.7% 13.9% 23.9% 26.9%

Net Debt (Cash) (1,569) 3,630 1,718 -53% 248 (1,195) -582%
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Valuation 

Based on our estimates, we have carried out our valuation on a multiples and 

DCF analysis basis and have taken the average price provided by these two 

models. This has led to a fair value of €7.64 per share.  

Our fair value takes the average of the following methods:  

• EV/EBITDA and P/E multiple, with a 10% liquidity discount, which returns 

a value of €5.99per share. 

• DCF analysis, based on WACC of 8.6% and 1.5% perpetual growth, returns 

a value of €8.74 per share. 

Market Multiples Valuation 

Following the comparables analysis, we proceeded with the definition of 

market multiples of the peer group, focusing on data for the three-year period 

2020-22.  

Peer Group Valuation Table – 2020-22 Multiples 

Source: FactSet data and KT&Partners’ estimates 

 

We based our evaluation upon 2020, 2021 and 2022 median EV/EBITDA and P/E 

multiples and our estimates of Finlogic’s EBITDA and net income for 2020, 2021 

and 2022. Additionally, considering the existing differences in terms of 

liquidity between Finlogic and its comparables, we applied a 10% liquidity 

discount on the median multiples. 

 

Multiple Valuation 

*Note: 1H20 NFP was adjusted by the €1.242mn capital increase related to the warrant conversion. 

Source: FactSet data and KT&Partners’ estimates 

 

  

AstroNova, Inc. NASDAQ 46                 0.70x          0.65x          n.a. 7.77x          6.78x          n.a. 37.88x    19.91x         n.a. 58.08x         24.35x        n.a.

Avery Dennison Corporation NYSE 9,194             1.89x          1.80x          1.72x          13.24x         12.39x         11.51x         16.60x    15.35x         14.09x         21.30x         19.30x        17.05x       

Datalogic S.p.A. Milan 704                1.45x          1.30x          1.20x          16.17x         8.99x          7.88x          42.18x    13.75x         11.41x         66.86x         18.54x        14.63x       

Fuji Seal International, Inc. Tokyo 1,016             0.77x          0.75x          0.72x          5.85x          5.90x          5.72x          10.37x    9.56x          8.83x          14.24x         12.54x        11.61x       

Lintec Corporation Tokyo 1,504             0.60x          0.58x          0.56x          5.38x          4.96x          4.68x          9.46x      8.00x          7.13x          15.93x         13.46x        12.03x       

Sato Holdings Corporation Tokyo 644                0.72x          0.68x          0.66x          n.a. n.a. n.a. 19.14x    13.38x         11.28x         41.54x         23.33x        19.58x       

ScanSource, Inc. NASDAQ 460                0.25x          0.26x          0.25x          7.81x          7.92x          6.38x          9.91x      9.70x          7.88x          10.59x         11.18x        8.15x         

Seiko Epson Corp. Tokyo 3,852             0.53x          0.51x          0.50x          5.72x          5.25x          5.19x          25.20x    15.86x         12.90x         54.71x         21.26x        17.50x       

Zebra Technologies Corporation Class A NASDAQ 12,543           3.82x          3.45x          3.31x          19.80x         16.10x         14.96x         21.91x    17.58x         16.93x         24.78x         19.81x        17.83x       

Average peer group 3,329             1.19x          1.11x          1.12x          10.22x         8.54x          8.05x          21.40x    13.68x         11.31x         34.23x         18.20x        14.80x       

Median peer group 1,016             0.72x          0.68x          0.69x          7.79x          7.35x          6.38x          19.14x    13.75x         11.35x         24.78x         19.30x        15.84x       

EV/SALES 

2020

EV/SALES 

2021

EV/SALES 

2022
P/E 2021

EV/EBITDA 

2020

EV/EBITDA 

2022

EV/EBIT 

2020

EV/EBIT 

2022
P/E 2022

EV/EBITDA 

2021
P/E 2020

EV/EBIT 

2021
Company Name Exchange Market Cap
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DCF Model 

We also conducted our valuation using a four-year DCF model based on 10% 

cost of equity, 3.0% cost of debt and a target capital structure with 17% of 

debt, in line with the average D/E ratios observed for listed companies 

operating in similar sectors.1 We, therefore, obtained 8.6% WACC.2 

By discounting 2019E-22E annual cash flows and considering a terminal growth 

rate of 1.5%, we derive a fair value of €8.74p.s. 

 

Cash Flow Estimates 

*Note: 1H20 NFP was adjusted by the €1.242mn capital increase related to the warrant conversion. 

Source: FactSet data and KT&Partners’ estimates 

 

 

 

  

 
1 Source: Damodaran’s website. 
2 Further inputs include: (i) 0.97 beta; (ii) 0.75% risk-free rate; (iii) 5.4% market risk premium; and (iv) 3.0% premium for size. 

€ million 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

EBIT 3.55 4.48 5.31 5.87

Taxes -1.11 -1.41 -1.67 -1.84

D&A 2.05 2.19 2.16 2.26

Change in Net Working Capital -1.21 -0.81 -0.66 -0.54

Net Operating Cash Flow 3.28 4.45 5.15 5.75

Capex -1.48 -0.70 -0.70 -0.70

 FCFO  1.80 3.75 4.45 5.05 

g 1.5%

Wacc 8.6%

FCFO (discounted) 1.77 3.39 3.70 3.86

Discounted Cumulated FCFO 12.72

TV 71.72

TV (discounted) 54.88

Enterprise Value 67.60

1H20 NFP*                        3.4 

Equity Value 64.19

Current number of shares 7.34

Value per share (€) 8.74
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APPENDIX 

Peer Comparison 

We built a nine-company sample, which includes:  

1. AstroNova Inc., listed on NASDAQ, with a market capitalization of €48mn, 

is a global leader in developing and applying data visualization 

technologies in products serving industrial, packaging, aerospace and 

defense markets. In particular, through one of its business lines, AstroNova 

provides labeling solutions ranging from tabletop label printers to 

industrial label presses. During FY19, the company had $137mn revenues, 

63.5% of which came from the product identification business segment;  

 

2. Avery Dennison Corp., listed on the NYSE, with a market capitalization 

of €8.5bn, engages in the provision of labeling and packaging products and 

solutions for several industries, ranging from consumer-packaged goods to 

medical and healthcare, from automotive to apparel. During FY19, the 

company recorded $7.0bn revenues, $4.7bn of which came from the 

labeling and graphic business unit (67%);  

 
3. Datalogic SpA, listed on the Milan Stock Exchange, with a market 

capitalization of €0.7bn, is a global technology leader in the Automatic 

Data Capture and process automation markets, specialized in the 

designing, production and distribution of barcode readers, mobile 

computers, scanners, RFID systems etc. In particular, Datalogic offers its 

solutions to the retail, manufacturing, healthcare and transportation 

industries. During FY18, Datalogic reported revenues of €613mn;  

 

4. Fuji Seal International Inc., listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, with a 

market capitalization of €1bn, engages in the development and sale of 

packaging solutions, offering shrink sleeve labels, self-adhesive labels, 

spouted pouches and packaging machinery. The company reported ¥162bn 

revenues during FY18, with self-adhesive labels accounting for 15.3%, 

shrink labels accounting for 55.9% and other labels accounting for 0.96%;  

 
5. Lintec Corp., listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, with a market 

capitalization of €1.5bn, develops and sells pressure-sensitive materials, 

specialty paper products and films. In particular, through its “printing and 

variable information-related products”, it offers adhesive papers and films 

for seal and labels, barcode label supplies and digital label printing 

machines. Lintec Corp. reported ¥251bn revenues during FY19, ca. 49.0% 

of which came from the “printing and variable industrial materials 

products”;  

 

6. Sato Holdings Corp., listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, with a market 

capitalization of €0.6bn, is a global provider of automation identification 

and data capture solutions, which leverage on barcodes, QR codes, and 

RFID technologies. During FY18, the company reported ¥116.2bn sales;  

 
7. ScanSource, Inc., listed on NASDAQ, with a market capitalization of 

€0.4bn, is a global leader in offering automatic identification and data 

capture technologies, providing barcode scanners, digital printers and 

selling technology products such as Epson, Honeywell, Toshiba and Zebra 

products. During FY18, ScanSource, Inc. reported $3.8bn net sales, with a 
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68% contribution coming from the barcode, networking and security 

business unit;  

 

8. Seiko Epson Corp., listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, with a market 

capitalization of €4bn, engages in the development, production and sale 

of technology products through three segments: printing solutions, visual 

communications and wearable products and industrial solutions. 

Specifically, the printing solution segment offers, among others, inkjet 

printers, scanners and label printers. During FY19, Seiko Epson Corp. 

recorded ¥1,080bn sales, of which ¥723bn came from the printing 

solutions segment (6%);  

 
9. Zebra Technologies Corp., listed on NASDAQ, with a market capitalization 

of €11.8bn, is a global leader in the automatic identification and data 

capture market, designing, manufacturing and selling a broad range of 

products, including barcode scanners, RFID readers, printers for barcode 

labeling identification, and self-adhesive labels. During FY19, the 

company generated $4.5bn revenues. 
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DISCLAIMER 

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY GIANCARLO DI VONA - HEAD OF RESEARCH 

- FEDERICA FIORENZA – SENIOR ANALYST – FRANCESCO PERROTTA – ANALYST - 

ON BEHALF OF KT&PARTNERS S.R.L., WITH REGISTERED OFFICE AT VIA DELLA 

POSTA 10, MILAN, ITALY, MILAN COMPANY REGISTER NO. 1926922, 

SPECIALIZING IN FINANCIAL RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS (HEREINAFTER, 

“KT&PARTNERS”). 

NO OTHER PEOPLE OR COMPANY CONTRIBUTED TO THE RESEARCH. NEITHER 

THE MEMBERS OF THE RESEARCH TEAM, NOR ANY PERSON CLOSELY ASSOCIATED 

WITH THEM HAVE ANY RELATIONSHIPS OR ARE INVOLVED IN CIRCUMSTANCES 

THAT MAY REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO IMPAIR THE OBJECTIVITY OF THE 

RESEARCH, INCLUDING INTERESTS OR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, ON THEIR PART 

OR ON THE PART OF ANY NATURAL OR LEGAL PERSON WORKING FOR THEM, 

WHO WAS INVOLVED IN PRODUCING THE RESEARCH.  

FOR THIS PURPOSE, THE MEMBERS OF THE RESEACH TEAM CERTIFY THAT: (I) 

THEY HAVE NOT RECEIVED AND WILL NOT RECEIVE ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT 

COMPENSATION IN EXCHANGE FOR ANY VIEWS EXPRESSED IN THE RESEARCH; 

(II) THEY DO NOT OWN ANY SECURITIES AND/OR ANY OTHER FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED BY THE COMPANY OR ANY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT WHICH 

THE PRICE DEPENDS ON, OR IS LINKED TO ANY SECURITIES AND/OR ANY 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ISSUED BY THE COMPANY; (III) NEITHER THE ANALYSTS 

NOR ANY MEMBER OF THE ANALYST’S HOUSEHOLD SERVE AS AN OFFICER, 

DIRECTOR OR ADVISORY BOARD MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. 

KT&PARTNERS HAS IN PLACE AN EQUITY RESEARCH POLICY, IN ORDER TO RULE 

RESEARCH SERVICES IN COMPLIANCE WITH PARLIAMENT REGULATION (EU) 

NO.596/2014 AND COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) NO. 958/2016 ON 

MARKET ABUSE. IN THIS POLICY, THERE ARE ALSO DESCRIBED THE 

ORGANIZATIONAL MECHANISMS ADOPTED BY KT&PARTNERS TO PREVENT AND 

PROFESSIONALLY MANAGE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THAT MAY BE ARISE DURING 

THE PERFORMANCE OF THE RESEARCH. IN ANY CASE, CHINESE WALLS AND 

OTHER INFORMATION BARRIERS ARE IN PLACE TO AVOID THE EXCHANGE OF 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION BETWEEN THE EQUITY RESEARCH DEPARTMENT 

AND OTHER SERVICES AREAS. 

KT&PARTNERS S.R.L. HAS IN PLACE A COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT WITH FINLOGIC 

S.P.A. ANY PRIVILEGED INFORMATION IS ACCURATELY MAINTAINED RESERVED 

AND IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THE RESEARCH TEAM WHICH PREPARED THIS 

DOCUMENT. 

KT&PARTNERS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT ON BEHALF OF FINLOGIC ACCORDING 

TO AN AGREEMENT ENTERED WITH THE SAME AND ON THE BASIS OF THE DATA 

AND PUBLIC INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SAME OR DERIVED FROM SOURCES 

DEEMED SERIOUS AND RELIABLE ON THE FINANCIAL MARKET BUT WHOSE 

ABSOLUTE TRUSTWORTHINESS, COMPLETENESS, AND ACCURACY CANNOT BE 

GUARANTEED. THE FEES AGREED FOR THIS RESEARCH DO NOT DEPEND ON THE 

RESULTS OF THE RESEARCH. 

KT&PARTNERS RELEASED FINLOGIC EQUITY RESEARCH UPDATE ON 03/04/2020, 

WITH A FAIR VALUE OF €7.94ps. 

THIS DOCUMENT IS A SOURCE OF INFORMATION ONLY, AND IS NOT PART OF, 

AND IN NO WAY MUST BE CONSIDERED AN OFFER TO SELL, SUBSCRIBE OR TRADE, 
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OR A SOLICITATION TO PURCHASE, SUBSCRIBE OR TRADE, FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS/PRODUCTS, OR IN GENERAL TO INVEST, NOR MUST IT BE 

CONSIDERED ANY FORM OF CONSULTING FOR AN INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS. 

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE UNDERSTOOD 

AS A REQUEST OR SUGGESTION TO CONDUCT OR CARRY OUT A SPECIFIC 

TRANSACTION. 

EACH INVESTOR MUST FORM HIS/HER OWN OPINION BASED EXCLUSIVELY ON 

HIS/HER ASSESSMENT OF THE ADVISABILITY OF INVESTING. ANY INVESTMENT 

DECISION MADE ON THE BASIS OF THE INFORMATION AND ANALYSES IN THIS 

DOCUMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RECIPIENTS OF THIS 

DOCUMENT, WHO MUST CONSIDER THIS DOCUMENT MERELY AS A SOURCE OF 

INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS TO SUPPORT SUCH DECISION. 

ANY OPINIONS, FORECAST OR ESTIMATES CONTAINED HEREIN CONSTITUTE A 

JUDGEMENT AS AT THE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT, AND THERE CAN BE NO 

ASSURANCE THAT THE FUTURE RESULTS OF THE COMPANY AND/OR ANY 

FUTURE EVENTS WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH ANY OF SUCH OPINIONS, FORECAST 

OR ESTIMATES. 

KT&PARTNERS MAKES NO EXPLICIT OR IMPLICIT GUARANTEE WITH RESPECT TO 

PERFORMANCE OR THE OUTCOME OF ANY INVESTMENT OR PROJECTIONS MADE. 

THEREFORE, KT&PARTNERS, ITS REPRESENTATIVES AND/OR EMPLOYEES WILL 

NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY EFFECT DERIVING FROM THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, 

AND HEREBY DECLINE ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, 

FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE, DERIVING FROM ANY USE OF THE INFORMATION IT 

CONTAINS. 

KT&PARTNERS AIMS TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS COVERAGE OF THE COMPANY IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH ANY EXCEPTIONAL EVENT THAT OCCURS AFFECTING THE 
ISSUER’S SPHERE OF OPERATIONS AND IN ANY CASE AT LEAST TWICE PER YEAR. 
 
IN THIS STUDY DCF AND MULTIPLE VALUATION MODELS HAVE BEEN USED. 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING RULES:  

- ADD – FOR A FAIR VALUE > 15% ON CURRENT PRICE 
- HOLD - FOR A FAIR VALUE <15% o >-15% ON CURRENT PRICE 
- REDUCE - FOR A FAIR VALUE < -15% ON CURRENT PRICE 

 



                                                                                    Finlogic S.p.A. 
 

 

 
October 12, 2020 ● 12 

 

 

  



 

Via della Posta, 10 - Piazza Affari, 20123 Milano - Italy 
Tel: +39.02.83424007  Fax: +39.02.83424011 
segreteria@ktepartners.com 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


